DRAFT
Known Descendants of
JohnF. Alford

1818 NC - 1884 NC
February 14, 2013

This draft genealogy is as complete as data currently processed at AAFA will allow. This version
contains the names of living persons but for those whose age is under 100 and thought to be living all data
details have been excluded. There may be some error and there is probably data that we don’t have so
treat it accordingly. Please report corrections and additions to alford staff(@alfordassociation.org or to
AAFA, POB 1297, Florissant MO 6303 1.

1.  John F. Alford #5600 b. Nov 5 1818, North Carolina, m. Dec 27 1848, in Johnston Co., NC, Polly
Ann Avera #5601, b. Feb 19 1829, North Carolina, d. Feb 10 1902, Johnston Co., NC, buried: Alford
Cem., Smithfield, Johnston Co. NC. John died Mar 1 1884, Johnston Co., NC, buried: Alford Cem.,
Smithfield, Johnston Co. NC.

John first appears by name in 1850 Johnston Co census at which time he was enumerated as age 30.
In the 1860 census of Johnston Co. he was age 37; in 1870 age 53, and in his last census in 1880 as age 65
and still in Johnston Co. His family appears to have been mostly in Smithfield Township which was in the
center of the county as opposed to family of Henry H (son of Exum) in Beaulah Township and Bython B.
in Boon Hill Township.

Polly: In 1900 she was enumerated with her daughter Martha.

Children:
+ 2. i Martha Alford #5602 b. 1849.
+ 3. i1 Mordecai Alford #5603 b. Aug 27 1850.
4. iii  Mary Alford #5604 b. 1854, North Carolina.
+ 5. iv John William Alford #5605 b. Oct 5 1856.

Second Generation

2. Martha Alford #5602 (1.John') b. 1849, Johnston Co., NC, m. Simeon Massey #5692, b. 1843,
North Carolina.
Simeon: His mother's name was Edith but her maiden name and his father's name not known. His
mother was living with them in 1880, as was a 40 year old Martha Baker.
Children:
6. i Eugene Massey #5693 b. 1880, Johnston Co., NC.

3. Mordecai Alford #5603 (1.John") b. Aug 27 1850, Johnston Co., NC, m. (1) Jan 29 1873, in
Johnston Co., NC, Martha Ann Wallace #5606, b. 1854, North Carolina, d. 1889, m. (2) Jun 5 1889, in
Johnston Co., NC, Sarah Ann Langdon #5618, b. Apr 1862, (daughter of Lamb Langdon #13247 and
Margaret Lassiter #13248) d. May 25 1937. Mordecai died Dec 21 1915, buried: Cemetery #7,
Smithfield, Johnston Co. NC. DC#91 Sources on his date of birth vary. His death certificate has Aug
1851, however in the 1900 census he, or someone in his household familiar with family data in detail
informed the enumerator that he was born Aug 1850.

Martha: In 1880 the family was enumerated with wife named Martha age 26 with 3 children. She
apparently died on or before the death date shown here which is based on the marriage in 1889 to Sarah

1



C. Wallace.

Sarah: See DC# 167 which names her as Sallie Anne Langdon Alford d/o Lamb Langdon. North
Carolina marriage records show Mordecai m. Sarah C. Wallace 5 June 1889 and that fits the information
in the 1900 federal census when she was reported to have been m. 11 years and had 4 children, all living
and fitting the children listed in the census.

Children by Martha Ann Wallace:
+ 7. 1 Jacob Alexander Alford #5607 b. Aug 31 1874.
+ 8. i1 Joel Preston Alford #5608 b. Jul 13 1877.
9. i1 Kate Ann Alford #5609 b. Dec 1880.
10. iv Mary Ette Alford #5611 b. Oct 1883.
+ 11. v David H. Alford, Sr. #5610 b. Sep 24 1885.
Children by Sarah Ann Langdon:)
12.  vi Mattie Alford #5612 b. Apr 1891, North Carolina.
+ 13. vii John William Alford #5613 b. Feb 25 1892.
+ 14.  viii Edward Milton Alford #5614 b. Sep 9 1894.
15. ix Eva Alford #5619 b. Jul 1898, North Carolina.

5. John William Alford #5605 (1.John') b. Oct 5 1856, Johnston Co., NC, m. Nov 2 1879, in
Johnston Co., NC, Alice Y. Hines #5670, b. Sep 1864. John died Apr 2 1931, buried: Alford Cem.,
Smithfield, Johnston Co. NC. One of their daughters married an "Ennis" because in 1920 granddaughter
Alice E. Ennis 11 and Minnie F. Ennis 8 were living with them.
Children:
16. 1 Hattie Alford #5671 b. Apr 1882, Johnston Co., NC.
17. i1 Minnie Alford #5672 b. Sep 1884, Johnston Co., NC.
+ 18. iii Walton John Alford #5673 b. Nov 6 1886.
+19. iv John William Alford, Jr. #13245 b. Feb 25 1892.
20. v  Hicks Alford #13286 (details excluded).
21. vi Russel Alford #13287 (details excluded).

Third Generation

7. Jacob Alexander Alford #5607 (3.Mordecai’, 1.John") b. Aug 31 1874, Johnston Co., NC, m. Ora
Cecil Johnson #5615, b. Feb 22 1885, Johnston Co., NC, (daughter of Benjamin A. Johnson #5620 and
Sarah Helen Watkins #5621) d. Oct 8 1966, Wilmington, New Hanover Co., NC, buried: Pisgah Church
Cem. Smithfield, NC. Jacob died Feb 14 1932, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried: Pisgah Church
Cem. Smithfield, NC. In 1900 at age 25 he was boarding with Willie Lassiter.
Ora: DC# 33869
Children:

22. 1 Ruth Virginia Alford #5622 b. Oct 2 1903, North Carolina, m. Nov 25 1922, Kerry
Hamsley, Sr. #5630.

+ 23. i1 Pauline Alford #5623 b. Mar 17 1905.

24. i1 Jacob Lawrence Alford #5624 b. Jul 18 1906, North Carolina, m. Nov 9 1928,
Vonnie Myrtle Moore #5632, b. 1907. Jacob died Mar 19 1969, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried:
Pisgah Church Cem. Smithfield, NC. DC# 10248

+ 25. iv  Ora Mavis Alford #5625 b. May 19 1908.

26. v Martha Elizabeth Alford #5626 b. Jun 15 1910, North Carolina, m. Dec 23 1928,
William L. Wiggs #5634. Martha died Mar 18 1935.

27. vi Willis Alfred Alford #5627 (details excluded).

2



28. vii Sarah Esther Alford #5628 b. Dec 31 1918, Johnston Co., NC, d. May 25 1930,
Johnston Co., NC, buried: Pisgah Church Cem. Smithfield, NC. DC# 360
29. viii James Allen Alford #5629 b. Jun 13 1921, North Carolina, d. Feb 14 1932, North
Carolina.
+ 30. ix Nettie Hazel Alford #5656 (details excluded).
+ 31. x Lois Alford #5657 (details excluded).

8.  Joel Preston Alford #5608 (3.Mordecai’, 1.John') b. Jul 13 1877, m. Charity E. Johnston #5616,
b. 1887, North Carolina. Joel died Dec 23 1931, buried: Pisgah Church Cem. Smithfield, NC. In 1900 he
was boarding with Nat R. Mitchiner in Wilson Mills, Johnston Co. NC.
Children:

32. 1 Joel Howard Alford #5674 b. 1909, Johnston Co., NC, d. 1986. In 1920 his name

extracted as "Jobel."
+ 33. i1 Robert Allen Alford #5675 b. Feb 19 1911.

34. i1 Julia Alford #13285 b. 1913.

35. iv Rula E. Alford #5677 (details excluded), m. Propst #5698.

36. v Edna B. Alford #5678 (details excluded).

37. vi Jula A. Alford #5676 (details excluded).

38. vii Mabel W. Alford #5679 (details excluded).

11. David H. Alford, Sr. #5610 (3.Mordecai’, 1.John') b. Sep 24 1885, North Carolina, m. Mary
Wharton Olive #5617, b. Dec 18 1898, North Carolina, (daughter of Merrilla Gray Olive #13251 and
Esther Florence Allen #13252) d. Jul 16 1977, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried: Pisgah Church Cem.
Smithfield, NC. David died Oct 22 1951, buried: Pisgah Church Cem. Smithfield, NC.
Children:

39. 1 David H. Alford, Jr. #5691 b. Mar 18 1919, North Carolina, d. Feb 18 1951, High
Point, Guilford Co., NC, buried: Four Oaks Cem., Johnston Co., NC. DC# 3509 He died in a house fire.

40. 11 Neta Elizabeth Alford #13256 b. 1923, m. Adams #13257. Neta died 2001.

13.  John William Alford #5613 (3.Mordecai?, 1.John") b. Feb 25 1892, North Carolina, m. Carr Belle
Olive #5687, b. Oct 28 1892, North Carolina, d. Jan 24 1967, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried:
Pisgah Church Cem. Smithfield, NC. John died Jan 23 1968, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried:
Pisgah Church Cem. Smithfield, NC. See DC# 2244
Carr: See DC #1988
Children:

41. 1 Martin Alford #5688 (details excluded).

42. 11 Clarie L. Alford #5689 (details excluded).

43. i1 Mildard Alford #5690 (details excluded).

14. Edward Milton Alford #5614 (3.Mordecai’, 1.John") b. Sep 9 1894, North Carolina, m. Lillian M.
Barbour #5680, b. Apr 19 1896, North Carolina, d. Aug 27 1978. Edward died Feb 4 1946, North
Carolina.
Lillian: Enumerated with them in 1920 was William Barbaur 26 and his wife Gruite Barbaur. It is
not clear if William was a boarder or possibly brother of Lillie.
Children:

44. 1 Ana L. Alford #5681 (details excluded).

45. 11 Edwin H. Alford #5682 (details excluded).

46. 1iii Margaret L. Alford #13261 b. Mar 11 1923, d. Apr 22 1984.

3



18. Walton John Alford #5673 (5.John?, 1.John') b. Nov 6 1886, Johnston Co., NC, m. Alice Ethel
Lassiter #5683. Walton died Dec 18 1963, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried: Sunset Memorial Park,
Johnston Co., NC. DC# 38724 In 1920 his name was extracted as "Walter" He served in WW L.
Children:
+47. 1 Carlton Alford #5684 b. 1912.

48. 11 Edna Alford #5685 (details excluded).

49. iii Walter J. Alford #5686 (details excluded).

50. iv James Rupert Alford #13259 b. Jul 15 1923, Johnston Co., NC, m. Nellie Baker
#13260, (details excluded). James died Apr 12 1997, Wake Co., NC, buried: Bethesda Baptist Church
Cem, Johnston Co.

19. John William Alford, Jr. #13245 (5.John?, 1.John') b. Feb 25 1892, North Carolina, m. Cora Belle
Olive #13246, b. Oct 28 1892, North Carolina, (daughter of Merrilla Gray Olive #13251 and Esther
Florence Allen #13252) d. Jan 24 1967, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried: Pisgah Church Cem.
Smithfield, NC. John died Jan 23 1968, Smithfield, Johnston Co., NC, buried: Pisgah Church Cem.
Smithfield, NC. DC #2244
Cora: DC# 1988
Children:

51. 1 Edwin Guy Alford #13249 b. 1913, d. 1915.

52. 11 Marie W. Alford #13288 (details excluded).

53. it Clara L. Alford #13289 (details excluded).

54. iv Mildred R. Alford #13290 (details excluded).

55. v Gosta G. Alford #13291 (details excluded).

56. vi John Shelton Alford #13250 b. 1931, d. 1994.

Fourth Generation

23. Pauline Alford #5623 (7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai?, 1.John") b. Mar 17 1905, North Carolina, m. Dec 20
1924, Fred O. Parker #5631, d. 1976. Pauline died Sep 20 1997, buried: Sunset Memorial Park,
Johnston Co., NC.

Children:
57. 1 Vernon D. Parker #13253.
58. ii  Peggy Parker #13254 m. Strickland #13255.

25. Ora Mavis Alford #5625 (7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai®, 1.John') b. May 19 1908, North Carolina, m. Nov
16 1928, George Leonard Roberts #5633, b. Oct 311898, (son of Harris Roberts #5635 and . #5636) d.
Aug 11 1969, buried: Willow Springs, Wake Co., Nc. Ora died Mar 18 1992, Fuquay-Varina, Johnston
Co., NC, buried: Willow Springs, Wake Co., Nc.

George: Buried in Primitive Baptist Church Cemetery in Willow Springs.

Children:

+59. 1 Annie Blanche Roberts #5638 (details excluded).

+ 60. i1 Ora Jean Roberts #5639 (details excluded).

+ 61. iii James Leonard Roberts #5640 (details excluded).

+ 62. iv Ray Willis Roberts #5641 (details excluded).

+ 63. v Betty Lou Roberts #5642 (details excluded).

+ 64. vi William Owen Roberts #5643 (details excluded).

+ 65. vii Bobby Earl Roberts #5644 (details excluded).

4



30. Nettie Hazel Alford #5656 (7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John") (details excluded), m. Temple
#5665.
Children:
+ 66. 1 Joseph Temple #5666.

31. Lois Alford #5657 (7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') (details excluded), m. Arnold Watts Bragg
#5668.
Children:
67. 1  Arnold Bragg #5669.

33. Robert Allen Alford #5675 (8.Joel’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') b. Feb 19 1911, Johnston Co., NC, m.
Clyda Lassiter #5694, b. Jul 13 1912, North Carolina, (daughter of John C. Lassiter #13264 and Dannie
#13265) d. Jun 27 1987. Robert died Dec 31 1999, Raleigh, Wake Co., NC. FAG has d. 2000

Children:
68. 1 John Robert Alford #5695.
69. 11 Margaret Alford #5696 m. Badders #5697.

70. i1 Janice E. Alford #13258 b. Sep 30 1939, Johnston Co., NC, d. Jul 21 1940, Johnston
Co., NC, buried: Pisgah Church Cem. Smithfield, NC.

47. Carlton Alford #5684 (18.Walton®, 5.John*, 1.John') b. 1912, Johnston Co., NC, m. Inez Wall
#13262.
Children:
71. 1 Danny Lane Alford #13263 b. Apr 6 1948, Wake Co., NC, d. Jun 21 2001, Raleigh,
Wake Co., NC.

Fifth Generation

59. Annie Blanche Roberts #5638 (25.0ra’, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') (details excluded), m.
Clifton Green Hobbs #5645.
Children:
72. 1 Wayne Hobbs #5658.
73. 11 Deborah Hobbs #5659.
+ 74. iii  Julie Ann Washington #5660.

60. Ora Jean Roberts #5639 (25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai?, 1.John') (details excluded), m. Herbert
Carter #5646.
Children:
75. 1 Jeannine Carter #13266.

61. James Leonard Roberts #5640 (25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') (details excluded), m.
Janice Myres #5647.
Children:
76. 1 Rebecca Roberts #13267.
77. 11 Gloria Roberts #13268.

62. Ray Willis Roberts #5641 (25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John") (details excluded), m. Barbara
Jane Wolfe #5648.



Children:
78. 1 James Roberts #13269.
79. i Donald Roberts #13270.
80. 1ii Richard Roberts #13271.

63. Betty Lou Roberts #5642 (25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') (details excluded), m. (1)
Alfred Carter #5650, m. (2) Robert Whitley #5649.
Children by Robert Whitley:
+ 81. 1 Pamela Whitley #13272.
+ 82. i1 Teresa Whitley #13273.
83. 111 Robert Whitley, Jr. #13276.

64. William Owen Roberts #5643 (25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') (details excluded), m.
Barbara Nell Rhodes #13279.
Children:

84. 1 William Owen Roberts, Jr. #13280.

85. 11 Summer Roberts #13281.

86. 1iii Tanya Roberts #13282.

87. iv Todd Roberts #13283.

88. v Anthony Roberts #13284.

65. Bobby Earl Roberts #5644 (25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') (details excluded), m.
Tommy Jane Woodburn #5651, (details excluded), (daughter of Thomas Maurice Woodburn #5652 and
Merle Jane Rice #5653).
Children:
89. 1 Joshua Andrew Roberts #5654 (details excluded).
90. 11 Jessica Lynne Roberts #5655 (details excluded).

66. Joseph Temple #5666 (30.Nettie*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai®, 1.John").
Children:
91. 1 John Temple #5667.

Sixth Generation

74. Julie Ann Washington #5660 (59.Annie’, 25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') m. Daniel
Tingen #5661. Source does not show explanation for "Washington."
Children:
92. 1 Tasha Tingen #5662.
93. i1 Heather Tingen #5663.
94. iii Melissa Tingen #5664.

81. Pamela Whitley #13272 (63.Betty’, 25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John') m. Thomas Wells
#13274.
Children:
95. 1 Tess Wells #13275.

82. Teresa Whitley #13273 (63.Betty’, 25.0ra*, 7.Jacob’, 3.Mordecai’, 1.John').
Children:



96. 1 Robert Patterson #13277.
97. ii  Abigail Patterson #13278.



INDEX

B D T s 1 (=TT 5
Adams, e e —————— et e e e ————t e e e —————aeeeaaaaa 3
Alford, Ana L. .......ooovviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
Alford, Carlton. .........c.oooevveiiieieeeeeeee e 4,5
Alford, Clara L.. ......cooooviviiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 4
Alford, Clarie L. ......coooovviiiiiiiieieieeieeeeeeeee e 3
Alford, Danny Lane..........ccocvevveeienienieeeeeie e 5
Alford, David H., Jr...ccoooiiiiieeeeeeee e 3
Alford, David H., ST...ccocovviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 2,3
AIford, Edna. ........coovvviiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeeeee e 4
Alford, Edna B.. .......cccooiiiiiiie e 3
Alford, Edward Milton. ..........cccccoeoevvieeeeeeeecieeeeee e 2,3
Alford, EAWIN GUY. .....cccoovveeiiiiniierieeeeeeeie e esieeeiee e 4
Alford, EAWIn H......ooooiiiiiiiiiiii e 3
AOrd, Eva. ...oooooiiiiieeeee e 2
Alford, GOSta G.......ooouveeiiieeeeeeee e 4
AIord, Hattie. .......oooiviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
AIFOrd, HICKS. ..vvvviiiiiiiiieieiee e 2
Alford, Jacob Alexander. .........c..ccooovveevevieeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeen 2
Alford, Jacob Lawrence. .........ccccoooeevveveeeieeeeeeiieeeeeee e 2
Alford, James AlLEN..........ooviviviiiieiiieiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
Alford, James RUPETt........cceerveiiiieeiiieiiieniee et 4
Alford, JaniCe E........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 5
Alford, Joel Howard. .........c..ooooovviiiioeeieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
Alford, JOEl Preston........c..eeeveevivveeeeeeieieeiieeeeeeeeiieeeeen 2,3
Alford, JORN F.. .ooooiiiee e 1
Alford, John RODETIt..........ocvveeieeiiiieeeieeeeeeeee e 5
Alford, John Shelton. ...........cccoeveiievieeiiiiieeeee e 4
Alford, John William...........ccccoovvvvviiiiiiiiieieeeee e, 1-3
Alford, John William, Jr........ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiieeeieeee, 2,4
Alford, Jula A....c..ooeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
AIord, JUlIA.......ccovieiieieeeeeeeeee e 3
Alford, Kate ANN.......cooovvviiiiiiiiiieieee e 2
AIOrd, LOIS. c.vvvveeiiee i 3,5
Alford, Mabel W.. .....ccooiiiiieieeee e 3
Alford, Margaret. .........coeceeveeeiesiieniieieeieeie e 5
Alford, Margaret L.. .......cccooiiiiniiiiiiieeeeceeeen 3
AIOrd, Marie Wi....ooooooieeeiiieeeeeeee e 4
Alford, Martha...........c.cooovviiiiiiiieeee e 1
Alford, Martha Elizabeth...............ccocooviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 2
AIOrd, MAartin. ........ooovuvveiiiiiiiiiiee e 3
AIFOrd, MATY. ..ooviiiiiiciie ettt 1
Alford, Mary B, .....cocvveiieiieieeieeieeeeee e 2
AIOrd, MattiC. .......oeoeoeeeeeeiiee e 2
Alford, Mildard. ........ccooovveviiiiiiiiiieeeeceee e 3
Alford, Mildred R........oovvviiiiiiiieeeeee e 4
Alford, MINNIE..........oovveeiiiiieeeeeee e 2
Alford, MOrdecal. ......ccueeeeeuveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Alford, Neta Elizabeth............ccooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciieeeeeee 3
Alford, Nettie Hazel. .........ooooovvivviiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee, 3,5
Alford, Ora Mavis. ........cooovveeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 2,4
Alford, Pauline. .........c..cooovviiovieeiieiiee e 2,4
Alford, Robert Allen. .........ccoovvvviiviiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeen, 3,5
Alford, Rula E.. .....oooiviiiiiiiie e 3

AIford, RUSSEL.....ccvoiviiiiiiieiece e e 2

Alford, Ruth Virginia. ........ccoocevviiiiniiniiieeieienicnceeen 2
Alford, Sarah ESther. .........oooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 3
Alford, Walter J........cooveeiieieeieeee e 4
Alford, Walton John. ............coooveiiviiiiiiiiieceeeeee e 2,4
Alford, Willis AIfTed. .....vvvviiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeee e 2
Allen, Esther FIOrence. ..........cooovvvvvvieiiiiiiciiieieee e 3,4
Avera, POlly ANN......oocioiiieieeeeee e 1
Badders, et e—e e 5
Baker, NElli€. ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 4
Barbour, Lillian M.. ...ccccccoiiiiiieieeee e 3
Bragg, Amnold..........ccoocevviiiiirieieeeeee e 5
Bragg, Arnold Watts. .........ccoecveeeienienienieeeeeeeeee e 5
Carter, AITEd. ...oooiiiiiiieeiee e 6
Carter, HErDert. .....oooovviiiiiiiieeee e 5
Carter, JEANNINEG. ...........eeovvveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeaeeeens 5
Hamsley, Kerry, Sr......ccocvvviriieieeieieieeeeee e 2
HINES, ALICE Y. voviiiiiieeeeiee e 2
Hobbs, CIifton GIeen. .........ccoovuveevieeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeceieeeee e 5
Hobbs, Deborah. ...........coovoiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 5
HobbS, WayNe. .....cooveiieiieiieiieeeeeee e 5
Johnson, Benjamin A.. ......cccooiiiiniiniiiieee e, 2
Johnson, Ora CecCil. ....ccovvviiiiiiiiiieieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
Johnston, Charity E.. ......c.cccoeviiniiiee e 3
Langdon, Lamb. .........cceovveviieiiieieeieceeeeeeeee e 1
Langdon, Sarah Ann.........c.ccocenieiiiiiiiineneneeeeeeen 1
Lassiter, Alice Ethel. ........ooooiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeceeeeeee 4
Lassiter, Clyda........cccooierieiieiieieeiesieee e 5
Lassiter, JORN C......cccooveeiiiiiiie e 5
Lassiter, Margaret.........cocceveeeeeeienieneenieeenieneeeeieeee e 1
Massey, Eugene. ..o 1
MaSSCY, SIMEON.....ccuveeieireiieiieetenirerteereeaeseeneeeteesesaesenes 1
Moore, Vonnie Myrtle........ccoocureierienieniieieeieneeie e 2
MYTES, JANICE. ..ccviiiierieiiieieeeie ettt et 5
Olive, Carr Belle. ....ooouvvvviiiiiieieeee e 3
Olive, Cora Belle........oooooiuiiiieeiiiecee e 4
Olive, Mary Wharton. ..........cccceeveviveciinienieniieeeeieeee e 3
Olive, Merrilla Gray........cccceeevierveenieeieesee e 3,4
Parker, Fred O.......ooooviiiiiiiiiee e 4
Parker, PeggY. ...cooveiieeiee e 4
Parker, Vernon D.. ........ccoooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 4
Patterson, Abigail. .....c.ccooeiiiiiiniinieie e 7
Patterson, RODErt. ......ccocuvvviiiiiiiiieiieceeecee e 7
Propst, ¢ ettt e et e et ettt et e e bt e sht e ettt enabeenaee s 3
Rhodes, Barbara Nell. ..........cccccooovvieiiiiieieeieeeeeeeeeeee e 6
Rice, Merle Jane........ccoouvveiiiiiieieeeiee e 6
Roberts, Annie Blanche..........ccooovvvviiiiiiviiiiiiiicieeieen, 4,5
Roberts, ANthony..........ccceevierieiieiieiieieeeeeeee e 6
Roberts, Betty Lou. .....ooovvvieeieieieeieeeeeceeee e 4,6
Roberts, Bobby Earl. ........ccccccvieiiieciiiiieeie e, 4,6
Roberts, Donald..........ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeceeeee e 6
Roberts, George Leonard. .........ccoeeveeieecieeienienieeeceeeeeen 4
RObErtS, GIOTIa. ......ocvveeeeeiieee e 5
RoODeErts, HAITIS. ..oooooviiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 4
RODETS, JAMES......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 6
Roberts, James Leonard. .............cooeveeveviieeiciiieeeeeeeene 4,5



Roberts, Jessica LYNNE. .......ccccvvvevieeciieiiieeieeeieeeieesiee e 6

Roberts, Joshua ANArew.........cccovveveieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiieeeeeeeeae 6
Roberts, Ora Jean. ..........ccccceeevvuveeeeiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4,5
Roberts, Ray WIlis. ......cccoeciriiiiiieiieieecee e 4,5
Roberts, REDECCA. .....ccuvvvveiiiiieeieieee e 5
Roberts, Richard.........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiieiieeeee e 6
RObeErtS, SUMMET. .......oooeiiiiieeieee e 6
Roberts, Tanya. ......cccccveveeieeneenieeie e 6
Roberts, TOAd........coooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 6
Roberts, William OWen. .........ccooovvvveeeiieiiiieieeeeeeeeeieieeen 4,6
Roberts, William Owen, Jr.. ........oooovvieeviieieeeiieceee e, 6
Strickland, e e ————— et 4
Temple, ¢ e eeereeeeteeeeeeeeteeentteeteeeaaeenteeeteeanbeeabeeeaeeans 5
Temple, JONN. ....cccooviiiiieeee e 6
Temple, JOSEPh.....covieiieiieiieier e 5,6
Tingen, Daniel. ........cccccvvvvriirieniieiieeeeeeeee e 6

Tingen, Heather. .......cccoooioiiiiiiiiiiieeceee, 6

Tingen, Melissa. ....cceevuiirieiiieiienienieeeeeeeee e 6
Tingen, Tasha. ......cccoviiiiiiiiieeeee e 6
WL INEZ. ..o 5
Wallace, Martha Ann. .........ccc.coooovvveeeeiiieeeeeeeceee e 1
Washington, Julie Ann. .......cccoeveveeriienieenie e 5,6
Watkins, Sarah Helen. ..........oooovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeceeeeeeee 2
WELLS, TESS. ..eeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 6
WellS, TROMAS. .......ccveieeeieiieeeee e 6
Whitley, Pamela. ........cccoovveeiiiiiieeiecceeeeieecee e 6
Whitley, RODETL. ....ccveiiiieiiiecie et e 6
Whitley, Robert, Jr.. ...c.ooovviiiieiieieeeeeee e 6
WHhitley, Teresa. ...coocveveieieeieeie et 6
Wiggs, William L. ....cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeeecee, 2
Wolfe, Barbara Jane. ...........cooovvvveeiiiiiiiiieeeiee e 5
Woodburn, Thomas MauricCe. .............ccoeveeevueeeecineeeeceeeens 6
Woodburn, Tommy Jane. ..........cccecveevirirnieneecieeiesieseenenn 6



